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SCCRC Regional (Hybrid) Meeting at CCCAOE 

  

Friday, October 5, 2022     11:00am- Noon 
 
 

ZOOM Recording of this meeting: 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1omDSz8bnS1FRFIuwa54_82GuBQRIn5sO/view?usp=sharing  

 

 
MINUTES 

 
 Welcome & Introductions – Attendee list at end of these minutes. 
 
 Executive Director Update – Holly Nolan Chavez 

● Steering Committee 
● Community College (CC) Strong Workforce Program (SWP) Round 7 funding 

○ Allocations released for base & incentive funding 
○ Increased amount 
○ Regional Projects submitted in NOVA by Oct 31st (updated to Nov 30th) 

● Employer Engagement (EE) Quarterly Reports due Oct 10th 
● K16 Collaborative Grant 

○ Grant submitted for planning year- need college participation 
● Regional Plan Update to be completed by Dec 31. 
● K12 SWP new applications in process; due  Oct 14th. 
● Regional Chairs mtg – Discussion regarding how to support some of the statewide 

infrastructure that was lost (as when we had Regional Directors)    
 
 Chancellor’s Office Update/ Q&A - Regional Project Monitor, Katie Gilks 

● Will email information about CC SWP Round 7 applications 
 
 Fiscal Agent Director Update – Luann Swanberg 

● Community College Strong Workforce Program (SWP) 
○ LaunchBoard updates released- Incentive and Base Memo for R7 CC  
○ Status of existing rounds- emails were sent out 
○ College dashboards w/ NOVA data created by Tessa Miley 
○ Incentive funds calculations – breakdowns 

● K12 Strong Workforce Program (K12SWP) 
● Regional Coordination and Collaboration (RCC) Grant  

 
 K12 Strong Workforce Program Update – Giselle Bice, K14 TAP 

● Deadline for R5 grant applications October 14th 
● Selection Committee will review applications 
● Awards will be announced on November 18th  

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1omDSz8bnS1FRFIuwa54_82GuBQRIn5sO/view?usp=sharing
https://sccrcolleges.org/strong-workforce-program/community-college-swp/
https://sccrcolleges.org/strong-workforce-program/k12-strong-workforce-program/
https://sccrcolleges.org/regional-collaboration-coordination-grant/


 

2 
 

 
 

  
 Center of Excellence, Adele Hermann, Director   

● Webinar related to construction study on Oct 28th- 4 regions participated. Information 
available on COE website.  

● Clean Green jobs report will be released 
● Program Recommendations- Pls send email to Adele directly for LMI or go to regional 

COE website and fill out the form.  
  
 Brief Report-Outs/Updates 

● Chancellor’s Office Consultation Council - Robert Cabral 
○ Contact Robert with any issues/requests 

● California Community College Association for Occupational Education (CCCAOE)  
○ Gary Quire: Discussion of CCCAOE; Launchboard; Seeking volunteers 

● JSPAC- – New volunteer serving our region is Leticia Rodriguez 
 

 Regional Program Recommendations/Notices of Intent 
a. There are no new Recommended Program since our Sept 23rd Regional Meeting: 
b. All are listed on the SCCRC website under RECOMMENDED PROGRAMS.  All can be 

viewed in full at www.regionalcte.org. 
c. Notices of Intent (NOI)- There were no new NOI’s submitted since our last meeting.  

All NOIs can be viewed HERE.   
 
 Other Updates/Announcements/Upcoming Events 

● 2022 California Economic Summit – October 27-28, Bakersfield, CA 
 
  
 Got news/events to share? Submit to amanda.j58@gmail.com with details. 
 

 

 
REGIONAL MEETINGS & EVENTS 

 
All can be viewed on our website at https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/ 

 
*NOTE: When submitting your events/meetings for posting on the SCCRC website please provide a short 
description for the unknowing reader.  
 
Oct 18, 2022 9-10am  SCCRC K12 SWP Regional Meeting via Zoom (Register HERE) 

Oct 27-28, 2022 1:00pm 2022 California Economic Summit (Register HERE) 

Nov 15, 2022     9-10am  SCCRC K12 SWP Regional Meeting via Zoom (Register HERE) 

Nov 18, 2022     9-11am  SCCRC Regional Meeting via Zoom (Register HERE) 

 

There will be no regional meetings in the month of December 

 

If any college is interested in hosting an in-person or hybrid meeting, please let Holly know. 

 

 

mailto:ahermann@vcccd.edu
https://coeccc.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_brb3ibflTxmTj7v
https://coeccc.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_brb3ibflTxmTj7v
mailto:rcabral@vcccd.edu
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1qPIjM2Kl2_zgAIwnoMN-N-OlvLIrQVjFz2I2igQJANs/edit#gid=885019861
http://www.regionalcte.org/
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1pIPRznh_q6dRYsZNs0ZgAMNH4fUboogeWdkJ06D5wBI/edit?usp=sharing
https://web.cvent.com/event/0d84379f-8b90-43bf-bf07-ef1e48fc0096/summary
mailto:amanda.j58@gmail.com
https://sccrcolleges.org/events-meeting-calendar/
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-k12-swp-regional-meeting3/
https://web.cvent.com/event/0d84379f-8b90-43bf-bf07-ef1e48fc0096/summary
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-k12-swp-regional-meeting4/
https://sccrcolleges.org/event/sccrc-regional-meeting-12/


   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 

 
 

    ACCOUNTABILITY.  TRANSPARENCY.  SIMPLICITY. 
 

     South Central Coast Regional Consortium (SCCRC) 
      Allan Hancock College ｜ Antelope Valley College ｜ College of the Canyons ｜ Cuesta College 

      Moorpark College ｜ Oxnard College ｜ Santa Barbara City College ｜ Ventura College 

 

  

 

 

 

www.SCCRColleges.org 
Holly Nolan Chavez, Executive Director 
Luann Swanberg, Fiscal Agent Director 

HELPFUL LINKS AND INFORMATION 
 

 
Chancellor’s Office Workforce and Economic Development (WEDD) Memos 
 
Chancellor’s Office WEDD Webinars 
 
Chancellor’s Office Vision Resource Center 

https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/ 
 
Community College and/or K12 Strong Workforce Listserv’s  
Go to the following links to subscribe to the Chancellor’s Office Community College and/or K12 Strong 
Workforce Program listservs.  (Please note that there have been issues with the maintenance of these lists.) 
 

http://subscribe.wfd.strongworkforce.net/ 
http://subscribe.k12.strongworkforce.net/ 

 
Chancellor’s Office System Webinars  
Recordings of Chancellor’s Office System Webinars, and any related materials, can be found in the Vision 
Resource Center by following the steps below: 

 

● Log in to the Vision Resource Center at https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/login (or create an 
account to get started) 

● After logging in, under the “Communities” menu, visit “All Communities” and look for “CCC | Webinars, 
Conferences, and Events” 

● Select the community and then click “Join Community” to access the content. 

https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/WEDD-Memos
https://www.cccco.edu/About-Us/Chancellors-Office/Divisions/Workforce-and-Economic-Development/WEDD-Webinars
https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/
http://subscribe.wfd.strongworkforce.net/
http://subscribe.k12.strongworkforce.net/
https://visionresourcecenter.cccco.edu/login


✓ Name Email Job Title Agency

1 ✓ Betancourt, Ray rbetancourt1@avc.edu Job Placement Specialist Antelope Valley College
2 ✓ Bice, Giselle giselle.bice@canyons.edu Manager, K-14 Technical Assistance Provider (TAP) College of the Canyons
3 ✓ Cabral, Robert rcabral@vcccd.edu Dean of Student Learning Moorpark College
4 ✓ Chavez, Holly hchavez@vcccd.edu Executive Director Ventura County Community College District
5 ✓ Eurman, Valerie vseurman@pipeline.sbcc.edu Career Counselor, Instructor Santa Barbara City College
6 ✓ Fontenette, Tim tfontenette@vcccd.edu Business Professor/Dept. Chair Oxnard College
7 ✓ Gilks, Katie kgilks@cccco.edu Specialist CCCCO
8 ✓ Happel, Harriet harriet.happel@canyons.edu Dean, Career and Technical Education College of the Canyons
9 ✓ Heasley, Rocio rheasley@avc.edu Project Supervisor Antelope Valley College

10 ✓ Hodge, Paula paula.hodge@canyons.edu Employer Engagement Direcctor College of the Canyons
11 ✓ Hoffman, Mike mhoffman@vcccd.edu Grant Director, CTE Moorpark College
12 ✓ Johnson, Kenya kjohnson89@avc.edu Associate Dean Outreach Antelope Valley College
13 ✓ Lamica, Thomas thomas.lamica@hancockcollege.edu Project Director Allan Hancock College
14 ✓ Lau, Margaret margaret.lau@hancockcollege.edu Dean, Academic Affairs Allan Hancock College
15 ✓ Maguire, Christina cjmaguire@pipeline.sbcc.edu Internship Coordinator Santa Barbara City College
16 ✓ Marenco, Anthony amarenco@vcoe.org SWP PATHWAY COORDINATOR VCOE - CEC
17 ✓ Medina, Janine janine_medina@cuesta.edu Coordinator, Grants and Special Projects Cuesta College
18 ✓ Mendoza, Cintia cintia.mendoza@hancockcollege.edu Coordinator, Strong Workforce Program Allan Hancock College
19 ✓ Motawakel, Rick rmotawakel@avc.edu Teacher Antelope Valley College
20 ✓ Ortega, Giovanni gortega@vcccd.edu CE Director Oxnard College
21 ✓ Park, Celine cpark@vcccd.edu Job Developer/Business Development Specialist Moorpark College/VCCCD
22 ✓ Perez, Erica eperez@vcoe.org Administrative Assistant II VCOE - CEC
23 ✓ Price, Alan aprice3@sbcc.edu Dean Santa Barbara City College
24 ✓ Quire, Gary gary.quire@canyons.edu Faculty College of the Canyons
25 ✓ Ramos, Oscar oscar_ramos@cuesta.edu Dean of Instruction Cuesta College
26 ✓ Rivas, Sara SRivas7@avc.edu Job Placement Specialist Antelope Valley College
27 ✓ Scudmore, Casey cscudmore@avc.edu Professor/ Nursing Antelope Valley College
28 ✓ Stovall, Alyssa alyssa.stovall@hancockcollege.edu Career Center Specialist: Business Partnerships Allan Hancock College
29 ✓ Swanberg, Luann lrswanberg@pipeline.sbcc.edu Director, South Central Coast Regional ConsortiumSanta Barbara City College
30 ✓ Tapia-Palacios, Hanali htapiapalacios@hancockcollege.edu Career Readiness Specialist: CWE & Internships Allan Hancock College
31 ✓ Ward, Nancy Jo nward@hancockcollege.edu Full Time Faculty Allan Hancock College

1 ✓ Bailey, Nancy nbailey@hartdistrict.org Program Specialist, CCR Wm. S. Hart UHSD
2 ✓ Bell, Lexie lexie_bell@cuesta.edu Director of Institutional Grants Cuesta
3 ✓ De Los Santos, Raquel Raquel_delossantos1@vcccd.edu Placement Project Specialist Ventura College
4 ✓ Edgheim, Hiba hiba.edgheim@canyons.edu Employment Center Coordinator College of the Canyons
5 ✓ Hart, Cathy chart8@avc.edu Interim Dean AVC
6 ✓ Hermann, Adele ahermann@vcccd.edu Director, COE Moorpark College
7 ✓ Morgan-Kim, Jo jokim@avhsd.org Regional Director College/Career Prep & Adult AVUHSD
8 ✓ Rodriguez, Letty lrodriguez1@vcccd.edu CE Grant Director Ventura College

SCCRC Regional Meeting at CCCAOE
Wednesday, October 5, 2022     11:00am - 12:00pm

Attendee List 

In-Person Attendees

Remote Attendees




